The issue is authorized by Articles of Association of the Company.

The consideration price of the equity shall be received from Allottee’s bank accounts;

The entire Pre Preferential Allotment Shareholding of the allottees, if any, shall be locked in from the

relevant date up to a period of six months from the date of Trading Approval to be received from the

Stock Exchanges.

Note: -

1. None of the Directors of the Company, nor the Key Managerial Personnel of the Company nor

their respective relatives are in any way concerned or interested, financially or otherwise except

to the interest of their subscription in this Resolution.

2. In this notice, preferential issue includes private placement.

Shareholding Pattern before and after the preferential issue:

Sl.

No.

Category of Shareholder   Pre-issue Post-issue

Total

number

of shares

held

% of

share

equity

holding

Total

number of

equity

shares held

% of

equity

share

holding

A Shareholding of Promoter and

Promoter group

1 Indian

 Individuals 5336465 39.72 6003465 42.56

 Bodies Corporate 3240150 24.11 3240150 22.97

Sub Total A (1) 8576615 63.83 9243615 65.53

2. Foreign Promoters 0 0 0 0

Sub Total A (2) 0 0 0 0

Total Shareholding of Promoter group

A(1)+A(2)

8576615 63.83 9243615 65.53

B Public Shareholding

1. Institutional Investors 0 0 0 0

2. Non Institutions:

 Private Corporate Bodies 1147892 8.54 1147892 8.14

 Directors/Relatives 0 0 0 0

 Indian Public 3579187 26.64 3579187 25.38

 Others (including NRIs) 132721 0.99 132721 0.94

Total Public Shareholding (B) 4859800 36.17 4859800 34.46

Grand Total A+B 13436415 100.00 14103415 100.00

• Proposed time limit within which the allotment shall be completed:

As required under the SEBI (ICDR Regulations), the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the Special

Resolution shall be completed within a period of fifteen days from the date of passing of the Special

Resolution approving allotment.

Provided that where the allotment is pending on account of any such approval of allotment by any

regulatory authority including stock exchanges or the Central Government, the allotment shall be completed

within a period of 15 days from the date of such approval.

• Change in the Control or Composition of the Board: